Non-controlling interests  374,865 37  374,902

Total Liabilities and Equity  3,907,427 17,228  3,924,655

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

29

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

Reclassifications of previous period

 As at 30 October 2015 after the transfer of Akfen Construction shares to Akfen Altyapı, Akfen

Construction and all of its subsidiaries and affiliates weres subtracted from the consolidation and

the gain and loss of 1 January - 30 October 2015 for Akfen Construction is  restated as

profit/(loss) from discontinued operations in other segment.  In this direction the gain and loss of 1

January - 30 June 2015 for Akfen Construction is reclassified as profit/(loss) from discontinued

operations in other segment.

Previously

reported

Reclassifications

of previous period

Effect of

combination

Restated

 1 January – 30

June 2015

1 January – 30

June 2015

Revenue 200,295 (81,065) 161 119,391
Cost of sales (111,599) 75,518 (503) (36,584)

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 88,696 (5,547) (342) 82,807

General Administrative Expenses (38,994) 17,111 (1,119) (23,002)

Other Income from Operating Activities 33,128 (9,409) 0 23,719

Other Expenses from Operating Activities (4,837) 2,062 -- (2,775)

Share of Profit (Loss) from Investments

Accounted for Using Equity Method
15,314 4,209 -- 19,523

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING 93,307 8,426 (1,461) 100,272

Investment Activity Income 313 (151) -- 162

Investment Activity Expenses -- -- -- --
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING

INCOME (EXPENSE)  93,620 8,275 (1,461) 100,434

Finance income 19,349 (5,479) 53 13,923
Finance costs (231,510) 34,505 (422) (197,427)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS, BEFORE TAX
(118,541) 37,301 (1,830) (83,070)

Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing

Operations
14,464 (305) -- 14,159

Current Period Tax (Expense) Income (1,700) -- -- (1,700)
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income 16,164 (305) -- 15,859

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS
(104,077) 36,996 (1,830) (68,911)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Profit (Loss) From Discontinued Operation -- (36,996) -- (36,996)

PROFIT (LOSS) (104,077) -- (1,830) (105,907)

Profit (loss), attributable to

Non-controlling Interests 2,589 -- 3 2,592

Owners of Parent (106,666) -- (1,833) (108,499)

Profit (loss) for period (104,077) -- (1,830) (105,907)

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

30

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

Previously

reported

Reclassifications

of previous period

Effect of

combination

Restated

1 April – 30

June 2015

1 April – 30

June 2015

   Revenue 149,854 (81,065) 101 68,890
Cost of sales (92,233) 75,087 (452) (17,598)

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 57,621 (5,978) (351) 51,292

General Administrative Expenses (21,187) 10,023 (560) (11,724)

Other Income from Operating Activities 9,567 (3,753) -- 5,814

Other Expenses from Operating Activities (2,023) (84) -- (2,107)

Share of Profit (Loss) from Investments

Accounted for Using Equity Method
10,475 1,432 -- 11,907

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING 54,453 1,640 (911) 55,182

Investment Activity Income 245 (113) -- 132

Investment Activity Expenses -- -- -- --
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING

INCOME (EXPENSE)  54,698 1,527 (911) 55,314

Finance income 7,951 (4,206) (169) 3,576
Finance costs (101,271) 26,131 (404) (75,542)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS, BEFORE TAX
(38,622) 23,452 (1,484) (16,652)

Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing

Operations
15,443 (6,491) -- 8,952

Current Period Tax (Expense) Income (701) -- -- (701)
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income 16,144 (6,491) -- 9,653

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS
(23,179) 16,961 (1,484) (7,700)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Profit (Loss) From Discontinued Operation -- (16,962) -- (16,962)

PROFIT (LOSS)
(23,179) (1) (1,484) (24,662)

Profit (loss), attributable to

Non-controlling Interests 3,319 (1) 8 3,327

Owners of Parent (26,498) -- (1,492) (27,989)

Profit (loss) for period (23,179) (1) (1,484) (24,662)

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

31

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

Previously

reported Reclassifications

of previous period

Effect of

combination

Restated

 30 June 2015 30 June 2015

Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations (104,077) 36,996 (1,830) (68,911)

Profit (Loss) from Discontinued Operations -- (36,996) -- (36,996)

Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss) 181,262 -- 2,902 184,164

Cash flow from operating activities before changes

in working capital
77,185 -- 1,072 78,257

Changes in Working Capital (84,728) -- 9,615 (75,113)

Cash Flows From (used in) Operational Activities (7,543) -- 10,687 3,144

Cash Flows From (used in) Operational Activities 48,203 -- 10,687 58,890

Cash Flows From (used in) Investing Activities (99,064) -- (29,289) (128,353)

Cash Flows From (used in) Financing Activities 85,303 -- 10,099 95,402

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 34,442 -- (8,503) 25,939

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Begining of the

Period
48,139 -- 10,574 58,713

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period 82,581 -- 2,071 84,652

4 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS
Acquisition transaction regarding shares of Selim Akın, Member of Board of Directors of the

Company, representing 100% of Karine GES capital, with a price of USD 24,000,000, has been

completed on February 22, 2016.  This transaction, having the nature of common control business

combination, is recognized with “Pooling of interest” method in accordance with resolution of

POA numbered 2013-2.  As a result, assets and liabilities of Karine GES have been recorded with

their cost values and difference between paid amount and net asset amount has been recognized

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

83

33 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s principal currency rate risk relates to changes in the value of the TL relative to the

Euro and the USD.

The basis for the sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is an aggregate corporate-

level currency exposure. The aggregate foreign exchange exposure is composed of all assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, both short-term and long-term purchase contracts.

The analysis excludes net foreign currency investments.

Group has realized medium and long term borrowings with the same currency of project

revenues. Short term borrowings are realized as balanced portfolio with TL, Euro and USD.

Currency Sensitivity Analysis

30 June 2016

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1- Net USD asset/liability (23,499) 23,499 --  --

   2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (23,499) 23,499 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL

   4- Net Euro asset/liability (85,161) 85,161 -- --

   5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net Euro Effect (4+5) (85,161) 85,161 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL

   7- Other currency net asset/liability -- -- 683 (683)

   8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net other currency effect  (7+8) -- -- 683 (683)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (108,660) 108,660 683 (683)

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

84

33 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Currency Sensitivity Analysis

31 December 2015

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1- Net USD asset/liability (14,862) 14,862 --  --

   2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (14,862) 14,862 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL

   4- Net Euro asset/liability (85,192) 85,192 -- --

   5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net Euro Effect (4+5) (85,192) 85,192 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL

   7- Other currency net asset/liability -- -- 1,040 (1,040)

   8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net other currency effect  (7+8) -- -- 1,040 (1,040)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (100,054) 100,054 1,040 (1,040)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

was:

 30 June 2016 31 December 2015

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 111,732 66,657

Financial liabilities 1,158,839 1,040,561

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets -- --

Financial liabilities 467,209 489,065

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect equity.

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

85

33 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL